Education 1,709,321

Highway 1,730,505

Local Governments 18,054,594

Notes To The Financial Statements

13

The following beginning fund equity balances were decreased as a result of the State's change in its policy for
capitalization of fixed assets:

Fire and Tornado $   (8,576)

Roughrider Industries (108,366)

Central Services (21,029)

Fleet Services (7,041)

Information Technology (1,506,868)

Retirement and Investment Office (50,799)

Risk Management (20,869)

North Dakota Workers Compensation recorded a prior period adjustment to increase beginning retained earnings and
decrease their estimated liability for incurred, but not reported, and incomplete claims by $250,000,000. Previously, the
Bureau was transitioning from a discounted to an undiscounted level for their estimated liability. GASB 10 does not
provide for a transition period, which results in restating their estimated liability at a discounted level of 6 percent.

Restatement for these funds are summarized in the following table (expressed in thousands):

Primary Government Funds
June 30, 2000

Fund Balance/Equity
As Previously Reported

Increased/(Decreased)
For Restatement

July 1, 2000
Fund Balance/Equity

As Restated

General Fund $ 115,303 $ 3,330 $ 118,633

Special Revenue Funds:
Aeronautics and Other

   Transportation $ 3,391 $ 200 $ 3,591
Agriculture 3,545 245 3,790
Commodity Promotion 5,916 93 6,009
Education 11,702 1,710 13,412
Highway 79,144 1,730 80,874
Local Government   - 18,055 18,055

$ 103,698 $  22,033 $ 125,731

Enterprise Funds:
Fire and Tornado $ 14,065 $ (9) $ 14,056
Roughrider Industries 1,573 (108) 1,465
Workers Compensation 126,242 250,000 376,242

$ 141,880 $ 249,883 $ 391,763

Internal Service Funds:
Central Services $ 763 $ (21) $ 742
Fleet Services 36,930 (7) 36,923
Information Technology 5,866 (1,507) 4,359
Retirement and Investment

   Office 49 (51) (2)
Risk Management 1,352 (21) 1,331

$ 44,960 $ (1,607) $ 43,353

State of North DakotaState of North DakotaState of North DakotaState of North Dakota

14

NOTE 3 – BUDGET TO GAAP RECONCILIATION

BUDGETARY BASIS VS. GAAP

The accompanying 1999-2001 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Other Financing Sources (Uses)—Budget
and Actual—General Fund and Other Budgeted Income presents comparisons of the legally adopted budget with
actual data on a budgetary basis. Since the budgetary and GAAP presentations of actual data differ, a reconciliation of
the two is presented below for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001 (expressed in thousands):

Actual (*)
For 1999-2001